506498365 02/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6545141

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DDW GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LLC	08/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE WILLIAMSON GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	100 S. SPRING ST.
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40206

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16031222		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jwalker@whe-law.com **Correspondent Name:** CLEMENT H. LUKEN JR.

Address Line 1:WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, LLPAddress Line 2:441 VINE STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WMC-49 DDW GLOBAL		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLEMENT H. LUKEN JR.		
SIGNATURE:	/Clement H. Luken, Jr./		
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment - DDW Global Holdings to Williams Group - Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment - DDW Global Holdings to Williams Group - Signed#page2.tif source=Assignment - DDW Global Holdings to Williams Group - Signed#page3.tif source=Assignment - DDW Global Holdings to Williams Group - Signed#page4.tif source=Assignment - DDW Global Holdings to Williams Group - Signed#page5.tif

PATENT 506498365 REEL: 055216 FRAME: 0113

WMC-49

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

17 Cs 3 %
THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of the
day of, 2020 ("Effective Date"), is made and entered into by
DDW Global Holdings, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company having offices at 100
S. Spring St., Louisville, KY 40206 ("Assignor"), and The Williamson Group, Inc., a
Kentucky corporation having offices at 100 S. Spring St., Louisville, KY 40206
("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A and any inventions disclosed and claimed therein, including all causes of action for past infringement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, assigns, and relinquishes exclusively to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A to this Agreement, the inventions claimed therein, and any other U.S. or foreign patent or patent application that contains the same disclosure as or directly or indirectly relies for priority on a patent or patent application identified in Exhibit A.
- 2. Assignor further hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such patent or patent application prior to or after the effective date of this Agreement.
- 3. In furtherance of this Agreement, Assignor hereby acknowledges that, from the Effective Date forward, Assignee has succeeded to all of Assignor's right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, including any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, to institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and to take all actions that Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under any and all of the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, to defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and to do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.

Page 1 of 5

- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Assignor and Assignee hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. This Agreement merges and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, assurances, representations, and communications between or among the parties hereto concerning the matters set forth herein.
- 6. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement hereby are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.
- 7. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been duly and validly executed by DDW Global Holdings, LLC and The Williamson Group, Inc. effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

DDW G	Blobal Holdings, LLC
By: 🔪	
Name:	This Leonard
Title: _	
Date: _	<u> - 78 Aug 2020 </u>

ASSIGNEE

The Williamson Group, Inc.

By:
Name:

Title:

Date:

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Inventor	Serial No.	Appl. Date	Country
METHOD FOR PREPARING A COLOUR-STABLE PREPARATION OF A MAGNESIUM CHLOROPHYLLIN ALKALI METAL SALT OR ALKALI EARTH METAL SALT FROM NATURAL SOURCES OF CHLOROPHYLL	Kendrick, Andrew; Thorpe, Stuart David	16/031,222	10 July, 2018	United States
METHOD FOR PREPARING A COLOUR-STABLE PREPARATION OF A MAGNESIUM CHLOROPHYLLIN ALKALI METAL SALT OR ALKALI EARTH METAL SALT FROM NATURAL SOURCES OF CHLOROPHYLL	Kendrick, Andrew; Thorpe, Stuart David	2018301672	13 January, 2020	Australia
METHOD FOR PREPARING A COLOUR-STABLE PREPARATION OF A MAGNESIUM CHLOROPHYLLIN ALKALI METAL SALT OR ALKALI EARTH METAL SALT FROM NATURAL SOURCES OF CHLOROPHYLL	Kendrick, Andrew; Thorpe, Stuart David	3069789	10 January, 2020	Canada
METHOD FOR PREPARING A COLOUR-STABLE PREPARATION OF A MAGNESIUM CHLOROPHYLLIN ALKALI METAL SALT OR ALKALI EARTH METAL SALT FROM NATURAL SOURCES OF CHLOROPHYLL	Kendrick, Andrew; Thorpe, Stuart David	18753277.5	10 January, 2020	European Patent Convention

Page **4** of **5**

METHOD FOR PREPARING A COLOUR-STABLE PREPARATION OF A MAGNESIUM CHLOROPHYLLIN ALKALI METAL SALT OR ALKALI EARTH METAL SALT FROM	Kendrick, Andrew; Thorpe, Stuart David	760758	14 January, 2020	New Zealand
			2020	
CHLOROPHYLL				

Page **5** of **5**